
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-Chair), 

Derbyshire, S Barnes, Craghill and Richardson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 20 December 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2)  
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10)  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 30 

November 2016.  
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Monday 19 December 2016 at 5:00 pm. 
 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at: 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Update on the Older Persons' Accommodation 
Programme  (Pages 11 - 24) 

 

 This report provides an update on progress towards delivering 
the Older Persons’ Accommodation Programme (the 
“Programme”) including Programme delivery and risk. It also 
reviews the action being taken to close Willow House older 
persons’ home and the findings of a recent Mazars Value for 
Money review of the Programme. 

5. Residential, Nursing & Homecare Services - Quality 
Standards  (Pages 25 - 32) 

 

 This report provides details of the performance of York based 
providers against CQC standards and the Adults Commissioning 
Team’s Quality Assessment Framework. 
 

6. Be Independent-Contract Monitoring Information  
(Pages 33 - 42) 

 

 This paper provides an update to Members on the performance 
of Be Independent for 2016/17.   
 

7. Consultation on a new Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy for York  (Pages 43 - 78) 

 

 This report presents the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee with the draft of the new Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy for York 2017-2022. Members are asked to 
note the draft and give any comments they might have. 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

8. Healthwatch Six Monthly Performance Update Report  
(Pages 79 - 106) 

 

 This report sets out the performance of Healthwatch over the 
past six months. 
 

9. Work Plan  (Pages 107 - 110)  
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the municipal year. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 

 
Councillor S Barnes      Works for Leeds North Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
 
Councillor Craghill        Member of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Councillor Doughty Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust. 
  
Councillor Richardson Niece is a district nurse.                                                     

Undergoing treatment at York Pain clinic and 
ongoing treatment for knee operation. 

  
                                                         
 
 
   
 
     
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 30 November 2016 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Derbyshire, S Barnes, Richardson and 
D'Agorne (Substitute for Councillor Craghill) 

Apologies Councillor Craghill 

 

33. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have had in 
respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Richardson declared  a personal interest in Agenda Item 5 
(Briefing report on Ambulance Cover in York) in that he had recently 
been admitted into hospital in an ambulance. 
 
Councillor Doughty declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7 
(Update on Progress of Humber, Coast and Vale Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan) in that his partner worked for MIND and had 
been involved in meetings relating to the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

34. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 October 

2016 be signed and approved by  the Chair subject to the 
insertion of Councillor Cullwick on the attendance list. 

 
 

35. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak under 
the Council‟s Public Participation scheme. 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Gwen Vardigans spoke regarding concerns that she had about 
community services in light of the closure of the Archways Unit. She 
questioned whether the agenda item scheduled for the committee‟s 
April meeting which was a hospital update on the development of 
community services in the light of the Archways closure, would go 
into greater depth. 
 
One Member felt that although a report into how the new model of 
care was up and running would be limited at the moment, it would be 
good to receive an update. 
 
 

36. 2016/17 Second Quarter Finance and  Performance  Monitoring 
Report - Health & Adult Social Care  
 
Members considered a report which analysed the latest performance 
for 2016/17 and forecasted the financial outturn position by reference 
to the service plans and budgets for the relevant services falling under 
the responsibility of the Corporate Director of Health, Housing & Adult 
Social Care and the Director of Public Health.  
 
In response to Members‟ questions it was reported that; 
 

 The two group managers were cover for part of the year due to 
sickness.  

 The causes of major staff sickness reported in adult social care were 
musculoskeletal problems, stress and mental health issues, and an 
ageing workforce. 

 The pressure in the Adult Social Care Reduce Budgets related to a 
sm
[...]
estions and comments from Members in respect of the report and 
Powerpoint presentation included; 
 

 Why had an obesity and smoking criteria been adopted for operations 
in the Vale of York area? 

Page 8



 What was the understanding of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board? 

 When would public engagement be carried out, if the deficit of 
£24.1m increased? 

 How much were the salaries of the Executive Management 
Committee? 

 
In response to their questions, Members were told that; 
 

 The new obesity and smoking criteria for patients awaiting 
operations, had been clinically led and was compatible with the 
JSNA. It had been adopted in other parts of the country and had 
not been a blanket ban. It was also felt to be an encouragement 
for people to adopt improved lifestyle choices.  

 

 The CCG viewed the Health and Wellbeing Board as partner to 
the NHS to achieve shared ambitions for the wellbeing of York 
and to balance carefully holding to account organisations. 

 

 Public engagement in regards to the Improvement Plan was 
currently underway. The Corporate Director of Health, Housing 
and Adult Social Care was part of the selection panel for the 
Joint Engagement Post. 

 

 None of the posts on the Executive Management Committee 
would be substantive, due to Legal Directions any salary 
information would be released on appointment. 

 
The Accountable Officer confirmed that the draft financial plan would 
be presented to the NHS Vale of York CCG Governing Body on 1 
November and that Members would be able to see this and a wider 
financial plan at a later date. This would be kept in a draft form, as the 
two year contracts would not be agreed until 23 December. 
 
Resolved: That the report and Powerpoint presentation be noted. 
 
Reason: So that Members are updated on the Improvement Plan. 

 
          
41. Work Plan  

 
Consideration was given to the Committee‟s work plan for the 
municipal year 2016-17. 

 

Page 9



Discussion took place regarding the consultation around the new 
mental health hospital for the city. It was noted that Members were 
satisfied with the level of consultation that had been carried out. 
 
One Board Member questioned if the workplan item on community 
services in the light of the Archways closure could be considered at 
an earlier date. The Chair suggested that a written update be 
circulated to Members. 
 
Another Board Member mentioned investigating the link between fuel 
poverty and an excess of winter deaths when further information was 
received, as a future possible scrutiny topic. The Chair suggested that 
the Director of Public Health find some more information on this topic 
before any scrutiny work was conducted. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be received and noted with the 

following amendments; 
 

 That the Healthwatch Six Monthly Performance Update Report 
be received in December. 

 

 That an update on the model of care provided and development 
of services following the closure of Archways be circulated to 
Members. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 
 
  
 

 
 
 

Councillor P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.55 pm]. 

Page 10



 

  

 

   

 
Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

20 December 2016    

 
Report of the Programme Director, Older Persons’ Accommodation  

 
Update on the Older Persons’ Accommodation Programme 

 
Summary 

1. This report provides an update on progress towards delivering the Older 
Persons’ Accommodation Programme (OPAP) (the “Programme”) 
including Programme delivery and risk. It also reviews the action being 
taken to close Willow House older persons’ home and the findings of a 
recent Mazars Value for Money review of the Programme. 

2. The following summarises the status of the Programme: 

Overall Status On Target 

Previous Project 
Status 

On Target 

Trend Same 

Risks Under control 

Update since last 
report 

[...]

places by type. 

19 13 

44.  Loss of morale for 

existing OPH staff leading 

to negative impact on 

service provided to 

current OPH residents.   

Maintain staff morale and 

focus through regular 

briefings/updates; 

engagement through 

OPH Managers and staff 

groups; investment in 

staff training, support and 

development. 

19 13 

45.  Challenge and negative 

publicity from existing 

OPH residents and 

relatives. 

Development of good 

communications via 

briefings to residents and 

relative, Executive, group 

leaders, TUs, OPH 

Management & Staff, 

OPH Programme Wider 

Ref Group, media etc. 

 

19 13 

46.  Burnholme - Disposal of 

redundant school assets 

not approved by 

Department for 

Education. 

Partnership working with 

local schools to ensure 

that requirements for 

playing fields are 

addressed via access to 

existing facilities, etc. 

19 13 

47.  No long term commitment 

from NHS Provider 

Organisations. 

Early engagement with 

CCG as commissioning 

body.  Bidding for 

development resources. 

19 14 

48.  Burnholme - Private 

Sector unattracted to 

financial viability. 

Soft market testing / 

'socialising' the scheme 

with potential bidders. 

19 18 

Page 20



 Risk Control/action Gross Net 

49.  Burnholme - Planning 

Permission not granted / 

onerous. 

Early site master planning 

and pre-submission 

engagement. 

19 18 

50.  Burnholme - Phasing & 

Construction Conflict. 

Consider in deliberations 

regarding commercial 

options. 

19 14 

51.  Burnholme - Construction 

Costs exceed pre-tender 

estimates. 

Secure qualified technical 

advice when considering 

financial modelling, 

anticipate need for value 

engineering. 

19 14 

Recommendations 

52. That the Committee review the update on progress to deliver the Older 
Persons’ Accommodation Programme. 

53. That the Committee note the positive comments made by the Mazars 
auditors in relation to Programme progress, management and ove
[...]
ess being 
initiated or enhanced monitoring applied.  Part of this process is often to 
adopt a mutually agreed suspension on new placements whilst issues 
are addressed.    

 
13. Where providers are classed as „requires improvement‟ for the Key 

Questions of Safe, and Well Led, this is largely due to staffing levels   as 
providers continue to find recruitment and retention of suitable staff a 
challenge, both from a „front line‟ and management perspective.  

 
 Implications 

 Financial 
 

14. There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 

Equalities 
 
15.  There are no direct equality issues associated with this report 

 

Other  

 
16. There are no implications relating to Human Resources, Legal, Crime 

and Disorder, Information Technology or Property arising from this 
report. 

 
Risk Management 

 
17. There are at present no risks identified with issues within this report. 
 

Page 30



 

Recommendations 

18. Members to note the performance and standards of provision across 
care service in York. 
 
Reason: To update Members on the performance of York based care 

providers. 
 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Gary Brittain 
Head of Commissioning 
Adult Commissioning Team   
01904 554099 
 

Martin Farran 
Corporate Director of 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
  
Report 
Approved 

  
Date 5 December 2016.  

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
Wards Affected:                                            All   Al   

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
  

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 
Health & Adult Social Care Policy and  
Scrutiny Committee 

20 December 2016 
   

 
Report of the Head of Commissioning, Adult Social Care  
 
Be Independent – Contract Monitoring Information   
 
Summary 

  
1. This paper provides an update to Members on the performance of Be 

Independent for 2016/17.  It advises
[...]
nd new data for 2016/17 shows that 
the volume of deliveries in the current year matches volumes of 
activity in the first year of operations. Deliveries completed within 5 
working days are performing strongly, with the indicator values 
showing continuous improvement in this area. 

  
21. Reporting information generally indicates that the quality of service in 

respect to outputs for delivery remained good since it was externalised 
in April 2014. Outcomes are less easy to obtain due to services being 
one off pieces of work rather than a continued service. Feedback 
cards are provided by Be Independent with a satisfactory level of 
positive responses. In addition a sampling of customer satisfaction will 

Page 40



be carried out alongside the telecare consultation to demonstrate 
outcomes. 
 

22. Be Independent are working alongside the OT team to ensure there is 
good communication and a shared expectation with respect to service 
delivery. 

 
  Implications 

  Financial 
 
23. There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 

Equalities  
 
24.  There are no direct equality issues associated with this report 

 

Other  

 
25. There are no implications relating to Human Resources, Legal, Crime 

and Disorder, Information Technology or Property arising from this 
report. 

 
Risk Management 

 
26. There are at present no risks identified with issues within this report. 

  
Recommendations 

 

27. It is recommended that future reports include: 
 
(i) The reasons why alarms were activated. 

(ii) What the assessed outcome for the customer would be if the 
service was not offered (for example in the last quarter 6.9% of 
referrals would have likely to have remained in hospital if the 
service was not available). 

(iii) Further exploration and detail from Be Independent  regarding 
why a customer has left a service. 

 
          

Page 41



Reasons:  
 

(i) This will help to demonstrate how the service has contributed to a 
customer’s independence. 

(ii) This would provide greater clarity regarding the benefits of this 
preventative service. 

(iii) This would reduce the proportion of reasons classified as “other”. 

 
 

  Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Carl Wain, 
Commissioning 
Manager, 
Adults 
Commissioning 
Team, 
01904 554595 
 
 

Martin Farran 
Corporate Director Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
 
 
 
Report  
Approved  

 
Date 

 
5th December 2016 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
  

Page 42



 

 

  

   

 
Health and Adult Social Care Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

20th December 2016 

Report of the Director of Public Health 
 

Consultation on a new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 
York 

Summary 

1. This report presents the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee with the draft of the new Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy for York 2017-2022 (Annex A  refers).  

2. Members are asked to note the draft and give any comments they 
might have. 

 Background 

3. Production of a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy is the statutory 
responsibility of the Health and Wellbeing Board. The current 
Strategy runs until the end of 2016 and it is therefore necessary to 
renew this. 

4. During 2016 there were a number of engagement opportunities for 
residents and key stakeholders to help shape and develop a new 
Strategy; these took place prior to the new Strategy being drafted. 
A summary of the feedback from these is at Annex B to this report.  

5. This feedback was taken into consideration when developing the 
new Strategy, in particular in identifying what the priority areas 
should be. 

6. The new Strategy is high level with four key themes, namely: 

 Mental health and wellbeing 

 Starting and growing well 

 Living and working well 

 Ageing well 
 

Page 43 Agenda Item 7



 

7. Each of th
[...]
To keep members of the Committee up to date with 
progress against producing a new Strategy. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Tracy Wallis 
Health and Wellbeing 
Partnerships Co-ordinator 
Tel: 01904 551714 

Sharon Stoltz 
Director of Public Health  

Report 
Approved 

 
 09.12.2016 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
Annexes 
Annex A – Draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
Annex B – Summary of Feedback 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



York’s Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2017-2022

Consultation Draft

Annex A
P

age 47



2

Contents

Foreword.......................................................................................................................... 3

How.we.put.this.Strategy.together.................................................. 4

York.in.a.nutshell.................................................................................................. 5

The.new.Strategy.on.a.Page..................................................................... 6

Four themes for Health and Wellbeing in York 2017-2022................................ 7

Mental.Health.and.Wellbeing................................................. 8

Starting.and.Growing.Well.......................................................10

Living.and.Working.Well.............................................................12

Ageing.Well...............................................................................................14

How.we.will.deliver.the.Strategy....................................................16

Glossary
Advanced.Directive.– a legal document in which a person specifies what 
actions should be taken for their health if they are no longer able to 
make decisions for themselves because of illness or incapacity

Joint.Strategic.Needs.Assessment.– a systematic meth
[...]
vice Board 
5. Work Plan 2016/17   

Mon 27 Feb 2017 
@ 5.30pm 

1. 3rd Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2. Annual Carers Strategy Update report 
3. TEWV / CCG report on outcome of consultation for new mental health hospital 
4. Work Plan 2016/17   

Wed 29 March 2017 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Annual report of Health & Wellbeing Board 
2. Work Plan 2016/17   

Wed 19 April 2017 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Six-monthly Quality Monitoring Report – Residential, Nursing and Homecare 
Services 

2. Hospital updates on: 

 Winter experience 

 Development of community services in light of Archways closure 
3. Work Plan 2016/17 

Wed 31 May 2017 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Healthwatch six-monthly Performance Update report. 
2. Work Plan 2016/17 

 
Yorkshire Ambulance Service CQC Inspection 13 September. Report within 50 days (early November). 

 

P
age 109



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Update on the Older Persons' Accommodation Programme
	5 Residential, Nursing & Homecare Services - Quality Standards
	6 Be Independent-Contract Monitoring Information
	7 Consultation on a new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for York
	Annex A - Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016 Consultation Draft
	Annex B - Summary of Feedback v2

	8 Healthwatch Six Monthly Performance Update Report
	Annex 1 - Health OSC Slides Nov 16

	9 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 20 December 2016 

Present Councillors Cannon (Substitute for Councillor 
S Barnes), Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Derbyshire and Richardson 

Apologies Councillors S Barnes and Craghill 

 

42. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have had in 
respect of business on the agenda. No additional interests were 
declared. 

  
 
43. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care 

Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 30 November 2016 
be signed and then approved by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 
44. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
45. Update on the Older Persons' Accommodation Programme  
 

Members received and considered a report which provided them with 
an update on progress towards delivering the Older Persons’ 
Accommodation Programme (OPAP) (the “Programme”) including 
Programme delivery and risk. The report also reviewed the action 
being taken to close Willow House older persons’ home and the 
findings of a recent Mazars Value for Money review of the 
Programme. 



Officers were questioned on a number of issues from the report 
including; 

 The rising costs to the Council of external residential care and how 
this risk would be mitigated. 

 Extra Care 

 Morale and retention of current staff. 

In respect of the rising cost of external residential care it was noted 
that although this continued to be a relatively high risk element to the 
programme, Officers had negotiated guide rates for care prices which 
would help them to effectively buy into the market. In addition, if there 
were more residential care homes built in the city there would be 
more choice and better prices due to an increased supply of care. 

Officers confirmed that if a couple had moved into older persons’ 
accommodation but a partner had passed away and the other did not 
meet the criteria for the accommodation they would not be asked to 
move. Regarding morale and staff retention, Officers reported that 
current staff undertake training to achieve NVQ2 level. It is felt this 
will improve their morale and equip them for their next job within the 
council. 

Resolved:  (i) That the update on progress to deliver the Older 
Persons’ Accommodation Programme continues to be 
reviewed. 

               (ii)That the positive comments made by the Mazars 
auditors in relation to Programme progress, 
management and oversight be noted.  

            (iii) That regular updates be requested and presented 
at future meetings. 

 
Reason:  So that Members are kept aware of progress towards 

delivery of the Older Persons’ Accommodation 
Programme. 

 
 

46. Residential, Nursing & Homecare Services - Quality Standards  
 
Members received a report which detailed the performance of York 
based Residential, Nursing and Homecare providers against Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) and the Council’s Adult Commissioning 
Team’s Quality Assessment Framework (QAF). 



 
Officers informed Members that two providers had been ranked as 
inadequate, but that the management for one home had recently 
changed and that the CQC had an inspection planned. There were a 
set of issues in residential, nursing and homecare in the city which 
remained around leadership, management, inconsistent performance 
and the recruitment of staff.  
 
Members were informed that collaborative commissioning was carried 
out  with Harrogate Clinical Commissioning Group for Infection 
Prevention and Control, and further information could be sought on 
what contact the CCG had with residential, nursing and homecare 
providers in the city. 

 
Resolved: That the performance and standards of provision across 

the care service in York be noted. 
 
Reason:   To update Members on the performance of York based 

care providers. 
 
 

47. Be Independent-Contract Monitoring Information  
 
Consideration was given to a report which updated Members on the 
performance of Be Independent for 2016/17. The report advised them 
on key performance areas, included within the Council’s contract and 
highlighted areas where increased monitoring was required. It also 
advised them of areas where there were concerns.  
 
Members supported the need for a revised business plan as people 
were staying in their own homes for longer. They also felt that greater 
public awareness was needed of the service offered by Be 
Independent. 
 
They questioned what aspects of telecare Be Independent offered 
and also whether falling numbers of users meant that an adjustment 
to the contract price paid by the Council could be made.  
 
It was noted that services offered by Be Independent included an anti 
bogus caller service. They also worked with partners to fix elements 
in houses such as frayed carpets that could lead falls. However, 
Members were informed that this was currently under review. In 
regards to the question about the contract between Be Independent 
and the Council, there was an inbuilt efficiency clause within the 
contract. 



 
In regards to the concerns over the quality of data and holding a 
customer survey, it was felt that rather than conducting a survey on 
service quality, it would best to examine a quality assurance issue of 
the consistency of how existing records were kept and updated. 

 
Resolved: That future reports include; 
 

(i) The reasons why alarms are activated. 
 

(ii) What the assessed outcome for the customer 
would be if the service was not offered (for 
example in the last quarter 6.9% of referrals 
would have likely to have remained in hospital 
if the service was not available) 

 
(iii) Further exploration and detail from Be 

Independent regarding why a customer has 
left a service. 

 
Reason:    (i) This will help to demonstrate how the service 

has contributed to a customer’s independence. 
 

(ii) This would provide greater clarity regarding 
the benefits of this preventative service. 

 
(iii)          This would reduce the proportion of reasons 

classified as “other”. 
 
 

48. Consultation on a new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 
York  
 
Members received a report which presented with them with the draft 
of the new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for York 2017-2022. 
 
The Committee were informed of the intention for the strategy to be a 
slim high level document with clear priorities for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board laid out inside. Most of the detailed consultation on 
the strategy would be conducted online. It was noted that a recent 
public consultation event on the new Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy had taken place at York CVS. It had been well attended and 
produced positive feedback. 
 



Discussion took place on Suicide Safer City. It was explained that 
work had been undertaken over the past year through a task group. It 
was noted that Suicide Safer City accreditation was World Health 
Organisation (WHO) conferred. The council was developing a training 
programme with a quality action framework which used the nine 
pillars, of the Suicide Safer City, for its mental health provision. It 
would then submit this to the WHO. Further information from all 
Members was requested. 
 
In response to a question around deaths due to alcohol, it was noted 
that there were different strands of work which were ongoing.  
 
This included; an alcohol prevention strategy with Safer York 
Partnership which would be published in January, and around £2.5m 
of the Public Health grant, which included as part of its substance 
misuse budget, alcohol treatment.  
 
Members were informed that to assess levels of alcohol misuse, 
alcohol related admissions into A&E was used as an indicator. 
However, this data was unreliable as it depended on how the 
admission was coded. In order to gain reliable data ongoing work was 
being undertaken to collate real time health data with the Ambulance 
Service. It was also felt that greater promotion of the alcohol 
treatment service amongst GPs was to be encouraged given that 
within the suicide audit, 62 deaths had revealed very high alcohol 
levels but these people had not sought help from an alcohol treatment 
service.  

 
Resolved: That the new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for York 

2017-2022 be received and noted. 
 
Reason:   To keep Members of the Committee up to date with 

progress against producing a new Strategy. 

 
 

49. Healthwatch Six Monthly Performance Update Report  
 
Consideration was given to a report into the performance of 
Healthwatch over the past six months. 
 
The Manager of Healthwatch York outlined a few highlights from the 
report and updated Members by saying that; 
 



 That they had been commissioned by NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group to hold Community Equipment & 
Wheelchair Services Forum meetings on a monthly basis. 

 

 That York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust had now 
reinstated face to face ante and postnatal classes following a 
Healthwatch report 

 

 Current issues that Healthwatch were investigating were 
changes to sharps bins, Sustainability and Transformation 
Plans, changes to cytology provision, changes to surgery 
provision for smokers and obese patients. 

 

 The consultation on the change to online appointments for Unity 
Healthcare practice received over 700 responses 

 
It was reported that those patients of Unity Healthcare who were not 
online could still contact the surgery by telephone and be guided 
through the form over the phone or have the GP decide an 
appointment time for them. The opening times for the appointment 
system would be extended to allow for more people to use it. 
 
Members asked whether Healthwatch had any unannounced visits 
planned where they would use their enter and review powers and 
what actions they had recently taken over Sustainability and 
Transformation Plans (STP). 
 
It was noted that although Healthwatch had the authority to use enter 
and review powers, providers also had the authority to refuse a visit. 
As Healthwatch reported to the Care Quality Commission (CQC), if 
the CQC do not have the resources to conduct a visit they could ask 
Healthwatch to do so, if it was felt appropriate to do so. 
 
Regarding STP, it was reported that there had been a number of 
public events about the plan, and a talk at the Voluntary Sector 
Forum is to be repeated twice as there is still a lack of public 
knowledge about STP. 
 
The Chair thanked the manager of Healthwatch York for her 
attendance at the meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received and noted. 
 
Reason:    So that Members are kept up to date with the performance 

of Healthwatch. 



50. Work Plan  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
municipal year 2016-17. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer reported that he had heard nothing from 
Yorkshire Ambulance Service or the Care Quality Commission in 
regards to the item for January’s committee on the Ambulance 
Service Inspection. 
 
Discussion took place on a Health Protection Report which was due 
to be received by the Health and Wellbeing Board. It was suggested 
that some services, which were commissioned by NHS England and 
Public Health England, such as immunisation and screening might be 
worth investigating by Members. Further liaison with NHS England 
was needed and the Director of Public Health would work with the 
Scrutiny Officer on a timetable for the report. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted with the following 

amendments; 
 

 That the report on the Ambulance Service CQC Inspection be 
deferred to a later date following further information. 
 

 That a report on services commissioned by NHS England and Public 
Health England be considered and received by the Committee at a 
future date. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 
 
 
 

Councillor P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.40 pm]. 


